

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOBBY L. HURT and SUE R. HURT,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
THOMAS E. CHANDLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 307-3192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| THE UNITED STATES’ CLAIM OF PATTERN OR PRACTICE DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT WAS SUBSTANTIALLY JUSTIFIED | 2 |
| A. <i>Because The District Court Denied The Defendants’ Motions For A Directed Verdict, The Position Of The United States Necessarily Was Substantially Justified</i> | 5 |
| B. <i>The District Court Erred By Failing To Treat The United States’ Pattern Or Practice Claim As A Single Claim</i> | 7 |
| C. <i>Defendants’ Additional Arguments Supporting Their Assertion That The Position Of The United States Was Not Substantially Justified Are Baseless</i> | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCANNING | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Commissioner, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) | 2-3 |
| <i>United States v. Gavilan Joint Comm. Coll. Dist.</i> , 849 F.2d 1246 (9th Cir. 1988) | 14 |
| STATUTES: | |
| Equal Access to Justice Act (EAJA), 28 U.S.C. 2412..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2412(a)(1) | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)..... | 5 |
| Fair Housing Act (FHA), 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| RULES: | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(d) | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)..... | 16 |
